

NEWS RELEASE

For Immediate Release: APRIL 28, 2020

Canadian Tire stores in London join forces to donate \$30,000 to the London Health Sciences Foundation

LONDON, ONTARIO – Four Canadian Tire stores in London, Ontario have banded together to donate \$30,000 to London Health Sciences Foundation (LHSF) in support of its COVID-19 Response Fund. The Canadian Tire stores on Dundas Street, Hyde Park Road, Wellington Road South, and Wonderland Road have made a significant contribution to LHSF's COVID-19 Response Fund to help front-line healthcare workers in their battle against the COVID-19 pandemic.

In response to the urgent need to support the hospital, Canadian Tire Corporation described the decision as an easy one. "Our London stores joined forces to make this donation happen because they want to do whatever they can to help their community recover from this pandemic," said Shawn Domingues, Canadian Tire Regional Vice President for South West Ontario & Atlantic Canada. "Their London community is at the heart of everything they do, and that holds true even during this time."

The Fund was established in early March, 2020 as London Health Sciences Centre (LHSC) started identifying the urgent resources it needed to manage the pandemic. In collaboration with LHSC, LHSF's fundraising priorities include research to better understand the disease and model therapies, critical equipment, and assisting front-line staff and caregivers with managing their mental health and wellbeing during these trying times.

"We are truly grateful for the support from Canadian Tire Corporation and the local franchisees during these unprecedented times. Our community has truly stepped up and this gift reflects the overwhelming feeling of gratitude and appreciation for our front-line teams. Donations like this underscore how we are all in this together," says John MacFarlane, President & CEO, London Health Sciences Foundation.

Canadian Tire Corporation is also a long-time supporter of Children's Health Foundation. Scott Fortnum, President & CEO of Children's Health Foundation says, "with this crisis playing out across Children's Hospital and LHSC with our front-line workers, we want to extend our deep gratitude to our friends at Canadian Tire for their contribution to the COVID-19 Response Fund."

More information about London Health Sciences Foundation and its COVID-19 Response Fund can be found at <u>Ihsf.ca</u>



About London Health Sciences Foundation (LHSF) is a <u>Canada Revenue Agency</u> registered charity accredited by <u>Imagine Canada</u> linking our community and health care experts - including physicians, allied professionals, researchers, staff and educators - together in pursuit of medical excellence at <u>London Health Sciences Centre</u> (LHSC) and <u>Lawson Health Research Institute</u> (Lawson). Established to strengthen LHSC's ability to provide the highest quality health care for patients in Southwestern Ontario and beyond, LHSF offers opportunities to support discovery and innovation in research, education and patient care at our hospital. To see how donations enable extraordinary care, visit <u>www.lhsf.ca.</u>

Children's Health Foundation (CHF), founded in 1922, raises funds to ensure that children and their families across Western Ontario receive the best possible care and the most possible hope when faced with a life-threatening or life-limiting diagnosis. By funding equipment, programs and research at Children's Hospital at London Health Sciences Centre, Thames Valley Children's Centre and Children's Health Research Institute, Children's Health Foundation ensures better childhoods for kids facing serious health issues, and hope, relief and support for those who love them. To learn more, visit www.childhealth.ca.

Canadian Tire Corporation, Limited, (TSX: CTC.A) (TSX: CTC) or "CTC", is a family of businesses that includes a Retail segment, a Financial Services division and CT REIT. Our retail business is led by Canadian Tire, which was founded in 1922 and provides Canadians with products for life in Canada across its Living, Playing, Fixing, Automotive and Seasonal & Gardening divisions. PartSource and Gas+ are key parts of the Canadian Tire network. The Retail segment also includes Mark's, a leading source for casual and industrial wear; Pro Hockey Life, a hockey specialty store catering to elite players; SportChek, Hockey Experts, Sports Experts, National Sports, Intersport and Atmosphere, which offer the best active wear brands; and Party City Canada, a leading, one-stop shopping destination for party supplies and seasonal celebrations. The more than 1,740 retail and gasoline outlets are supported and strengthened by CTC's Financial Services division and the tens of thousands of people employed across Canada and around the world by the Company and its local dealers, franchisees and petroleum retailers. In addition, CTC owns and operates Helly Hansen, a leading global brand in sportswear and workwear based in Oslo, Norway. For more information, visit Corp.CanadianTire.ca.

For more information or to request an interview, please contact:

Heidi Janzen Senior Marketing Officer London Health Sciences Foundation Cell: 416.949.2171 <u>Heidi.Janzen@lhsc.on.ca</u> Cathy Kurzbock Manager, External Communications Canadian Tire Corporation Cell: 647.354.0978 Cathy.Kurzbock@cantire.com